

No. 102569-6

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

VET VOICE FOUNDATION, et al.

Petitioners,

v.

STEVE HOBBS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
WASHINGTON SECRETARY OF STATE, et al.,

Respondents.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

Counsel Listed on Following Page

Yurij Rudensky (WSBA No. 47623)
Andrew B. Garber
Michael Milov-Cordoba
Brennan Center for Justice
120 Broadway, Suite 1750
New York, NY 10271
Phone: (646) 292-8310
Fax: (212) 463-7308
rudensky@brennan.law.nyu.edu
garbera@brennan.law.nyu.edu
milov-cordobam@brennan.law.nyu.edu

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Brennan Center for Justice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	2
III.	ISSUES ADDRESSED BY AMICUS	3
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
V.	ARGUMENT	4
A.	The Washington Constitution Provides Broader Protections for the Right to Vote than the U.S. Constitution.....	4
B.	Under the Washington Constitution, Voting Is a Fundamental Right Subject to Strict Scrutiny.	9
1.	This Court’s Precedent Already Establishes that Burden on Voting are Subject to Strict Scrutiny.	10
2.	Strict Scrutiny Is the Best Framework for Addressing Burden on the Fundamental Right to Vote.....	13
3.	A Clear Decision in This Case Can Provide Voters and Election Administrators with Predictability on What Voting Regulations Satisfy Strict Scrutiny.....	15
C.	Washington Should Not Apply the <i>Anderson-Burdick</i> Test to Claims Under the Washington Constitution.	22
1.	<i>Anderson-Burdick</i> ’s Deferential Approach to Voting Burden is Inconsistent with the Washington Constitution’s Broad Protections for	

	Voting Rights.....	23
2.	The Federalism Concerns Underlying <i>Anderson-Burdick</i> Review Do Not Apply When State Courts Review State Election Laws Under State Constitutions.....	25
3.	Adopting the <i>Anderson-Burdick</i> Test Would Promote Neither Uniformity Nor Predictability.....	28
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780, 103 S. Ct. 1564, 75 L. Ed. 2d 547 (1983)	11, 23
<i>Burdick v. Takashi</i> , 504 U.S. 428, 112 S. Ct. 2059, 119 L. Ed. 2d. 245 (1992)	11, 19
<i>Darrin v. Gould</i> , 85 Wn.2d 859, 540 P.2d 882 (1975)	16
<i>Daunt v. Benson</i> , 999 F.3d 299 (6th Cir. 2021)	29
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Wisconsin State Legislature</i> , 141 S. Ct. 28, 208 L. Ed. 2d 247 (2020)	26
<i>Eugster v. State</i> , 171 Wn.2d 839, 259 P.3d 146 (2011).....	11, 12
<i>Foster v. Sunnyside Valley Irrigation Dist.</i> , 102 Wn.2d 395, 687 P.2d 841 (1984)	10
<i>Gonzales v. Inslee</i> , 2 Wn.3d 280, 535 P.3d 864 (2023)	22
<i>Johnson v. Washington State Conservation Comm’n.</i> , 16 Wn. App. 2d 265, 480 P.3d 502 (2021)	7
<i>League of Women Voters of Utah v. Utah State Legislature</i> , 2024 UT 21	7
<i>Madison v. State</i> , 161 Wn.2d 85, 163 P.3d 757 (2007)	5
<i>Martinez-Cuevas v. DeRuyter Brothers Dairy, Inc.</i> , 196 Wn.2d 506, 475 P.3d 164 (2020)	16

<i>Mazo v. New Jersey Sec’y of State</i> , 54 F.4th 124 (3d Cir. 2022).....	23
<i>Montana Democratic Party v. Jacobsen</i> , 416 Mont. 44, 545 P.3d 1074 (2024).....	30
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 600 U.S. 1, 143 S. Ct. 2065, 216 L. Ed. 2d 729 (2023).....	26
<i>Rickert v. State Pub. Disc. Comm’n.</i> , 161 Wn. 2d 843, 168 P.3d 826 (2007).....	16
<i>Seattle v. State</i> , 103 Wn.2d 663, 694 P.2d 641 (1985).....	10, 11
<i>State v. Arlene’s Flowers Inc.</i> , 193 Wn. 2d 469, 441 P.3d 1203 (2019).....	21-22
<i>State v. Osman</i> , 157 Wn.2d 474, 139 P.3d 334 (2006).....	15
<i>State v. Short</i> , 851 N.W.2d 474 (Iowa 2014).....	31
<i>State v. Superior Court of King Cnty.</i> , 60 Wn. 370, 111 P. 233 (1910).....	12
<i>Qutb v. Strauss</i> , 11 F.3d 488 (5th Cir. 1993).....	20
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442, 128 S. Ct. 1184, 170 L. Ed. 2d 151, (2008).....	25

Constitutional Provisions

Wash. Const. art. I, § 1	5
--------------------------------	---

Wash. Const. art. I, § 19.....	6
Wash. Const. art. I, § 33.....	6
Wash. Const. art. II, § 1.....	6
Wash. Const. art. II, § 4.....	6
Wash. Const. art. III, § 1	6
Wash. Const. art. IV, § 3	6
Wash. Const. art. IV, § 5	6
Wash. Const. art. XXIII, § 1	6
Wash. Const. art. XXIII, § 2	6
Wash. Const. art. XXIII, § 3	6
U.S. Const. art. I § 4.....	25

Other Authorities

“ <i>As the Legislature Has Prescribed</i> ”: <i>Removing Presidential Elections from the Anderson-Burdick Framework</i> , 135 Harv. L. Rev. 1082, 1101 (2022).....	29-30
Richard Boldt & Dan Friedman, <i>Constitutional Incorporation: A Consideration of the Judicial Function in State and Federal Constitutional Interpretation</i> , 76 Md. L. Rev. 309 (2017)	28
Clint Bolick, <i>Principles of State Constitutional Interpretation</i> , 53 Ariz. St. L.J. 771 (2021).....	4

Jessica Bulman-Pozen & Miriam Seifter, <i>Countering the New Election Subversion: The Democracy Principle and the Role of State Courts</i> , 2022 Wis. L. Rev. 1337 (2022)	6
Jessica Bulman-Pozen & Miriam Seifter, <i>State Constitutional Rights and Democratic Proportionality</i> , 123 Colum. L. Rev. 1855 (2023)	30
Cornell W. Clayton, <i>Toward A Theory of the Washington Constitution</i> , 37 Gonz. L. Rev. 41 (2002).....	8-9
Hon. Catherine R. Connors & Connor Finch, <i>Primacy in Theory and Application: Lessons from A Half-Century of New Judicial Federalism</i> , 75 Me. L. Rev. 1 (2023)	5
Joshua A. Douglas, <i>The Right to Vote Under State Constitutions</i> , 67 Vand. L. Rev. 89 (2014).....	24
Joshua A. Douglas, <i>Undue Deference to States in the 2020 Election Litigation</i> , 30 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 59 (2021)	23
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., <i>Strict Judicial Scrutiny</i> , 54 UCLA L. Rev. 1267 (2007).....	13-14
Edward B. Foley, <i>Voting Rules and Constitutional Law</i> , 81 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1836 (2013)	28
Edward B. Foley, <i>Due Process, Fair Play, and Excessive Partisanship: A New Principle for Judicial Review of Election Laws</i> , 84 U. Chi. L. Rev. 655 (2017)	29
Kristen L. Fraser, <i>Method, Procedure, Means, and Manner: Washington’s Law of Law-Making</i> , 39 Gonz. L. Rev. 447 (2004)	8

Scott L. Kafker & Simon D. Jacobs, <i>The Supreme Court Summons the Ghosts of Bush v. Gore: How Moore v. Harper Haunts State and Federal Constitutional Interpretation of Election Laws</i> , 59 Wake Forest L. Rev. 61 (2024)..24-25, 27	
Judith S. Kaye, <i>Dual Constitutionalism in Practice and Principle</i> , 61 St. John’s L. Rev. 399 (1987)	4
Emily Lau, <i>Explainer: State Constitutional Standards for Adjudicating Challenges to Restrictive Voting Laws</i> , State Democracy Research Initiative, Oct. 3, 2023	20
Hans A. Linde, <i>E Pluribus--Constitutional Theory and State Courts</i> , 18 Ga. L. Rev. 165, 177 (1984)	31
Lee Marchisio, <i>Executive Privilege Under Washington’s Separation of Powers Doctrine</i> , 87 Wash. L. Rev. 813 (2012)	8
Ben Sheppard & Josh Guckert, <i>The Ballot Is Stronger Than the Bullet: Alaska’s Superior Strict Scrutiny Approach to Ballot Access Laws</i> , 38 Alaska L. Rev. 183 (2022).....	14
Brian Snure, <i>A Frequent Recurrence to Fundamental Principles: Individual Rights, Free Government, and the Washington State Constitution</i> , 67 Wash. L. Rev. 669 (1992)	8
Jeffrey S. Sutton, <i>51 Imperfect Solutions: States and the Making of American Constitutional Law</i> (2018)	26
Robert F. Williams & Lawrence Friedman, <i>The Law of American State Constitutions</i> , 45-46, 4	7

Adam Winkler, *Fatal in Theory and Strict in Fact: An Empirical Analysis of Strict Scrutiny in the Federal Courts*, 59 Vand. L. Rev 793 (2006) 13

Emily Rong Zhang, *Voting Rights Lawyering in Crisis*, 24 CUNY L. Rev. 123 (2021)..... 24
